Date

30.09.08
01.10.08
02.10.08
03.10.08
06.10.08
07.10.08
08.10.08
09.10.08
09.10.08
10.10.08
13.10.08
14.10.08
14.10.08
15.10.08

15.10.08
16.10.08
17.10.08
20.10.08
21.10.08
22.10.08
23.10.08
24.10.08
24.10.08
27.10.08
28.10.08
29.10.08
30.10.08
31.10.08
03.11.08
04.11.08
05.11.08
07.11.08
10.11.08
11.11.08
12.11.08
13.11.08
14.11.08
17.11.08
18.11.08
19.11.08
20.11.08
21.11.08
24.11.08
25.11.08
26.11.08
27.11.08
28.11.08
01.12.08
02.12.08
03.12.08
04.12.08
05.12.08
08.12.08
09.12.08
10.12.08
11.12.08
12.12.08
15.12.08
16.12.08

Name

Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Manfred Kastner
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Ronald Harder

Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann

Poesia Holdings Ltd.

Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Ronald Harder

Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann
Anna Brinkmann

Directors Dealings 2008

Reason for duty of notification /
position
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board

Close relationship to Manfred
Kastner/Member of Management
Board

Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board
Member of Management Board

Financial
instrument

share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share

share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share
share

Type of
Transaction

Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase

Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase
Purchase

Price peritem Number of

in EUR

3,2103
3,1477
3,1410
3,1872
3,0206
3,0404
2,5836
2,6038
2,5952
2,2841
2,3500
2,4000
2,4200
2,2100

2,0557
1,8813
1,8788
1,9956
2,1637
2,0586
1,9943
1,8170
1,8000
1,7606
1,8195
1,8501
2,1550
2,2000
2,5573
2,8246
3,0519
2,3933
2,4000
2,2793
2,3055
2,1685
2,1821
2,1025
2,0338
2,0208
1,9786
1,9941
2,0751
2,0514
2,0279
2,1758
2,0504
1,9714
1,9633
1,9164
1,9519
1,9273
1,9406
1,9072
1,8783
1,9214
1,9149
1,9037
1,9475

items

24.183
38.864
114.616
146.669
32.497
42.083
34.022
20.000
116.028
162.579
64.923
3.000
100.000
80.000

20.000
122.007
114.041
104.840
100.671
125.000

40.508
175.000

3.000

98.266
123.127
138.515
100.600

897
156.299
119.479
230.000

32.592

6.688
163.380
115.854
103.433

80.186
129.550

65.262

69.710
163.749

66.160
136.799
171.837

41.303
179.343
159.645
112.589

39.465
108.083

30.970

15.669
101.272

96.918

30.919

37.547

85.476

36.353

36.686

Total volume in
EUR
77.634,68 €

122.332,20 €
360.008,90 €
467.463,11 €
98.160,00 €
127.949,00 €
87.899,00 €
51.890,97 €
301.121,66 €
371.346,69 €
152.569,05 €
7.200,00 €
242.000,00 €
176.800,00 €

41.114,00 €
229.531,77 €
214.260,23 €
209.218,70 €
217.821,84 €
257.325,00 €

80.785,10 €
317.975,00 €

5.400,00 €
173.007,12 €
224.029,58 €
256.266,60 €
216.793,00 €

1.973,40 €
399.703,43 €
337.480,38 €
701.937,00 €

78.002,43 €

16.051,20 €
372.392,03 €
267.101,40 €
224.294,46 €
174.973,87 €
272.378,88 €
132.729,86 €
140.869,97 €
323.993,77 €
131.929,66 €
283.871,60 €
352.506,42 €

83.758,35 €
390.214,50 €
327.336,11 €
221.957,95 €

77.481,63 €
207.130,26 €

60.450,34 €

30.198,86 €
196.528,44 €
184.842,01 €

58.075,16 €

72.142,81 €
163.677,99 €

69.205,21 €

71.445,99 €



