Directors Dealings 2008							
Date	Name	Reason for duty of notification / position	Financial instrument	Type of Transaction	Price per item in EUR	Number of items	Total volume in EUR
30.09.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	3,2103	24.183	77.634,68 €
01.10.08 02.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	3,1477	38.864	122.332,20 €
02.10.08	Anna Brinkmann Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board Member of Management Board	share share	Purchase Purchase	3,1410 3,1872	114.616 146.669	360.008,90 € 467.463,11 €
06.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	3,0206	32.497	98.160,00 €
07.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	3,0404	42.083	127.949,00 €
08.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,5836	34.022	87.899,00 €
09.10.08	Manfred Kastner	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,6038	20.000	51.890,97€
09.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,5952	116.028	301.121,66 €
10.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,2841	162.579	371.346,69 €
13.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,3500	64.923	152.569,05 €
14.10.08	Ronald Harder	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,4000	3.000	7.200,00 €
14.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,4200	100.000	242.000,00 €
15.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,2100	80.000	176.800,00 €
		Close relationship to Manfred Kastner/Member of Management					
15.10.08	Poesia Holdings Ltd.	Board	share	Purchase	2,0557	20.000	41.114,00 €
16.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8813	122.007	229.531,77 €
17.10.08 20.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8788	114.041	214.260,23 €
21.10.08	Anna Brinkmann Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board Member of Management Board	share share	Purchase Purchase	1,9956 2,1637	104.840 100.671	209.218,70 € 217.821,84 €
22.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,1037	125.000	257.325,00 €
23.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9943	40.508	80.785,10 €
24.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8170	175.000	317.975,00 €
24.10.08	Ronald Harder	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8000	3.000	5.400,00 €
27.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,7606	98.266	173.007,12 €
28.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8195	123.127	224.029,58 €
29.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8501	138.515	256.266,60 €
30.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,1550	100.600	216.793,00 €
31.10.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,2000	897	1.973,40 €
03.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,5573	156.299	399.703,43 €
04.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,8246	119.479	337.480,38 €
05.11.08 07.11.08	Anna Brinkmann Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board Member of Management Board	share share	Purchase Purchase	3,0519 2,3933	230.000 32.592	701.937,00 € 78.002,43 €
10.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,4000	6.688	16.051,20 €
11.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,2793	163.380	372.392,03 €
12.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,3055	115.854	267.101,40 €
13.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,1685	103.433	224.294,46 €
14.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,1821	80.186	174.973,87 €
17.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,1025	129.550	272.378,88 €
18.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,0338	65.262	132.729,86 €
19.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,0208	69.710	140.869,97 €
20.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9786	163.749	323.993,77 €
21.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9941	66.160	131.929,66 €
24.11.08	Anna Brinkmann Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,0751	136.799	283.871,60 €
25.11.08 26.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share share	Purchase Purchase	2,0514 2,0279	171.837 41.303	352.506,42 € 83.758,35 €
27.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,1758	179.343	390.214,50 €
28.11.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	2,0504	159.645	327.336,11 €
01.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9714	112.589	221.957,95 €
02.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9633	39.465	77.481,63 €
03.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9164	108.083	207.130,26 €
04.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9519	30.970	60.450,34 €
05.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9273	15.669	30.198,86 €
08.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9406	101.272	196.528,44 €
09.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9072	96.918	184.842,01 €
10.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,8783	30.919	58.075,16 €
11.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9214	37.547	72.142,81 €
12.12.08	Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board	share	Purchase	1,9149	85.476	163.677,99 €
15.12.08 16.12.08	Anna Brinkmann Anna Brinkmann	Member of Management Board Member of Management Board	share share	Purchase Purchase	1,9037 1,9475	36.353 36.686	69.205,21 € 71.445,99 €
10.12.00	VIIII DIIIIKIIIGIIII	Wichiber of Wallayement Board	Silait	i uicilase	1,9475	30.000	11. 44 3,99 €